In
sta
lla
tio
n
 In
stru
ctio

- Thread the DM-100’s wires into and out the other end of the conduit.
- Attach the conduit to the DM-100’s threaded nipple.
- Thread the DM-100’s wires into the knockout hole and secure the conduit to the knockout hole.
- Thread the DM-100’s wires down into the ballast housing.
5. Disconnect the wires from the original capacitor. Cut off the end connectors and strip the
wires. NO CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE TO THE ORIGINAL CAPACITOR.
6. With a supplied wire nut, connect one of the black wires from the DM-100 to one of the
wires that was disconnected from the original capacitor (it doesn’t matter which one).
Connect the other DM-100 wire to the remaining disconnected wire (see the wiring
diagrams on the next page).
7. Reassemble the ballast housing, being careful not to pinch wires.
8. An occupancy sensor can be attached to the reflector bell at this time or after the fixture is
rehung.
9. Replace the fixture with the installed DM-100 and occupancy sensor back to the fixture’s
mounting location. Balance the fixture, if necessary.
10. If the DM-100 is mounted separately, secure it to its location.
11. Reconnect the power cord to the fixture (power should be off).
12. Once the steps above are completed, continue to the Control Wiring section.
≠DANGER: HIGH VOLTAGE ≠
• EQUIPMENT DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY AND DEATH CAN RESULT FROM

• Check switching controllers and systems, as well as connections, to the DM-100s.
• Check photocells for proper adjustment and orientation (if installed).
• Check occupancy sensor detection.
Lights remain dimmed:
• The ON input from controllers is not reaching the DM-100 group.
• Check switching controllers and systems, as well as connections, to the DM-100s.
• Check photocells for proper adjustment and orientation (if installed).
• Check occupancy sensor detection.
All lights turn off:
• The main power is being turned off to the lights. The main power should be turned off only when
intending to completely turn off the lights. Remember, there is a restrike/warm-up period before
the lights will return to full brightness.
Occupancy sensor is not detecting motion:
• Refer to the sensor’s installation instructions for proper adjustment and troubleshooting.
ORDERING INFORMATION
DM-100-250H (M) 250 Watt HPS S50 35 280 27.5 7 34.5
DM-100-250H (A) 35 300 28 7 35
DM-100-400H (M) 400 Watt HPS S51 55 280 42 12 54
DM-100-400H (A) 55 300 40 15 55
DM-100-400H (M) 400 Watt HPS S51 48 280 38 9 47
DM-100-400H (A) 48 300 38 9 47
DM-100-1000H (M) 1000 Watt HPS S52 26 525 18 8 26
DM-100-1000H (A) 26 525 17.7 8.3 26
DM-100-175M  (M) 175 Watt MH M57 10 400 7.5 2 9.5
DM-100-175M (A) 10 400 8 2 10
DM-100-250M (M) 250 Watt MH M58 15 400 10 4.2 14.2
DM-100-250M (A) 15 400 9 6 15
DM-100-400M (M) 400 Watt MH M59 24 400 16.5 7 23.5
DM-100-400M (A) 24 400 15 9 24
DM-100-1000M (M) 1000 Watt MH M47 24 480 17 6.8 23.8
DM-100-1000M (A) 24 480 15 9 24
DM-100-200MP (A) 200W MH, PS M136 15 525 10 5 15
DM-100-200MP (VN) 21 330 11 10 21
DM-100-250MP (M) 250W MH, PS M138 20 400 15 5 20
DM-100-250MP (M) 24 330 18.5 5.5 24
DM-100-250MP (A) 24.5 400 17.5 7 24.5
DM-100-250MP (VN) 20 400 15 5 20
DM-100-320MP (M) 320 Watt MHPS M132 22.5 330 15.3 6.9 22.2
DM-100-320MP (A) 21 345 13.1 7.9 21
DM-100-320MP (VN) 22 330 14 8 22
DM-100-320MP (VO) 19.5 360 13.5 6 19.5
DM-100-350MP (M) 350 Watt MHPS M131 24 330 16.5 7 23.5
DM-100-350MP (A) 22.5 345 14.4 8.1 22.5
DM-100-350MP (VN) 24 330 16 8 24
DM-100-350MP (VO) 20.5 370 14.5 6 20.5
DM-100-400MP (M) 400 Watt MHPS M135 28 330 19.5 8 27.5
DM-100-400MP (A) 26 330 18.5 7.5 26
DM-100-400MP (VN) 26 330 17 9 26
DM-100-400MP (VO) 24 370 16 8 24
DM-100-750MP (M) 750 Watt MHPS 24 440 16.5 7 23.5
Part Number
Fixture/Ballast/
Lamp Type
ANSI